
H9 Written Answers APRIL 12, 1978 Written Answer* i* >

* 3  4

1976*77
1977-78

1976-70

59* 75015 (Actual/ 506-71
637 1130*03 (Anticipated) 599-17

1950 Yet to be incurred 800 - 00 (outlay ►

Recovery of Royalty due from Indus tries by C.8J.O., Chandigarh

6593. SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA
JTALDER: Will the Minister o 1
SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY be pleased to state:

(a) whether an huge amount ot
T o y a lty is due to be recovered from industries by the Central Scientific In struments Organisation, Chandigarh;

\b) if so, how much amount is out standing for recovery and since when and reasons for non.recovery of the same,

(c) whether huge amount on account of advances to the firms is out standing since long; and

(d) the amount of advances out standing and since when these are out standing and what are the reasons for non-adjustment or recovery of the same?

THE PRIME MINISTER (SHRI
MORARJI DESAI); (a) and (b). (1)
In respect of processes released through the National Research Development Corporation, an amount of royalty due to be recovered from the parties
m respect of CSIO’s processes is as under:—

Procea
Amount

Rs.

(J) Medical instruments About 11,409

(Period Bat 31-3*73
to 31-3-75)

cit) Digital frequency meter About 534* 00

(Period 1 31 *3*75^

(2) The folowing two processes were released to the firms directly by the Organisation;

(i) Moisture Meter;
(li) Operational Amplifiers.

Moisture Meter:

The know-how was released to » firm on 20th December, 1966. The-agreement was to be effective from 1st November, 1966 for a period of 10 years on exclusive basis. The party has not paid royalty after March, 1971.
The matter is under correspondence with the firm for the due royalty.
Operational Amplifier:

The agreement was entered into with the firm in April, 1970 for a period of 10 years. The firm paid royalty upto 31st December, 1973 only. The matter relating to further payment is under correspondence with the firm.
The firms have not yet given informa tion about the number of instruments sold and consequently the amount out standing has not been worked out.

(c) and (d). A sum of about Rs. 15.268 lakhs was paid as advance upto February, 1978 to different firms for the purchases to be made by the Institute on account o f chemicals, apparatus, equipment, plant and machinery for the RM> work of CSIO, Chandigarh. In most of tfoe eases, the material has been received and the adjustment of the advance is under way.
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Setting »p Industries in Katthw and Ffawadal Anliialee to them

6595 SHRI YURAJ: WiQ the Minis ter of INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Kati har district of Bihar is a backward district;

<b> the Planning Commission have decided to provide government assie*
tance for setting up Industries w back, ward area* as per Janata Government's Policy regarding rural industrialization, and

(c) if so, the names of industries proposed to be set up in Katihar and the time by which these industries are likely to be set up?

THE MINISTER OP STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OP INDUSTRY (SHRI-
MATI ABHA MAITI)* (a) The old
Purnea district of Bihar which has since been bifurcated into Purnea and Katihar districts, has been identified as industrially backward to qualift for concessional finance facilities

(b) The Planning Commission have declared 247 district in the country as industrially backward to qualify for concessional finance facilities Out of these 247 districts, 101 district areas have been identified to qualify for 15 per cent Central Investment Subsidy

(c) One industrial licence has been issued to M/s Kalyan Industrial Cor poration, Calcutta for the manufacture of Conductors above 19 strands Two letters of Intent have also been issued to the following industries for the manufacture of items shown against them —
l Shri Prabhat Kiran Oxvgrn Ga*

Lakthampur P O
Jamalpur-Distnct
Monghyr

9 Shri Vmod Kumar Wrapping & l’ack-Chanaria inq Papers, 6000

P-38, India Exchange Tonnes
Place Clacutta
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